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1 IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICTAL DISTRICT
2 IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN, STATE OF WYOMING
5]
4 .
THE STATE OF WYOMING, ) Criminal No. CR-9605-0005
5 )
Plaintiff, ) y o
6 . Cri WD T E ‘r\,ri
) FILED
7 V5. ) BY i
gli CARL B, TILLEY, ) 1904
)
9 Defendant, ) CAMDRA L A
CLERY OF THE COUNTY C
10 armrarer, Linooin County, Wioming
11
JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE
12
13
14 IN THIS MATTER, the defendant, Carl B. Tilley, appeared before this Court
151 on June 24, 1996, for a Change of Plea Hearing. The defendant was accompanied by
16 | nis attorney, Mr. Robert Carroll. The State was present and represented by Gregory
17 S. Corpening, County and Prosecuting Attorney, in and for Lincoln County,
18
Wyoming. The defendant was fully advised of the charges filed against him, to wit,
19
20 three (3) counts of Fraud by Check, in violation of Section 6-3-702(a)(b)(1)
01 || W.S.(1988), the maximum penalty for the offenses, and his Constitutional rights, all
22 |l of which the defendant indicated that he understood.
&3 Next, the defendant pled nolo contendere to three (3) Counts of Fraud by
24 . .
Check, in violation of Section 6-3-702(a)(b)(1) W.S.(1988). The defendant was

25

26

competent to enter a plea; and the plea was voluntary, and not the result of force or
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The Court thereupon inquired of the defendant if he knew of any reason why

sentence should not be pronounced at this time and no good or sufficient reason

having been given, and the Court being fully advised in the premises;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, as

follows:

1. That the defendant is hereby sentenced to the Lincoln County Jail,

Kemmerer, Wyoming, for a period of six (6) months on each count, to run

consecutively, for a net period of incarceration of eighteen (18) months, provided,

however, that all of the aforesaid sentence is hereby suspended.

2. That the defendant is hereby placed on unsupervised probation for a period

of six (6) months for each count, to run consecutively, for a net period of probation

of eighteen (18) months, subject to the following terms and conditions:

a)

b)

d)

That the defendant pay a fine in the amount of $750.00, for
each count for a total fine of $2,250.00, provided, however, that
all of the aforesaid fine is hereby suspended.

That the defendant pay $50.00 for each count to the Wyoming
Crime Victims Compensation Fund, for a total of $150.00.

That the defendant shall pay restitution in the amount of
$989.10 to Interstate Battery System of Rock Springs.
Judgment is hereby entered against the defendant on behalf of
Interstate Battery in said amount and shall bear interest at the
statutory rate.

That the defendant shall pay restitution in the amount of
$2,875.97 to Photocomm, Inc. Judgment is hereby entered
against the defendant on behalf of Photocomm, Inc., in said
amount and shall bear interest at the statutory rate.

That the defendant shall reimburse the Office of the State Public
Naferndar 11 the samonnt of $100 00

go17
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1 n) That the defendant shall not issue any insufficient funds or bad
2 checks.
3 i) That the defendant not be arrested for nor convicted of any bad
check or fraud related offenses, high misdemeanors or felonics
4 and in all other ways shall be a law abiding citizen.
5 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Counts 11T and V of the above entitled
6 matter, to wit, Check Fraud, in violation of §6-3-702 (a)(b)(iii)
’; W.S. (1988), are hereby dismissed without prejudice.
o DONE IN OPEN COURT this 24th day of June, 1996, and signed this
10 j/f:—day of June, 1996.
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